

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
CAMDEN VICINAGE**

Daniel R. Suhr (WI No. 1056658)*
Brian K. Kelsey (TN No. 022874)*
Liberty Justice Center
190 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Ph.: 312/263-7668
Email: dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff
*Motion *pro hac vice* pending

Mark R. Scirocco/061192013
LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. SCIROCCO, P.C.
98 Route 46, Suite 6
Budd Lake, NJ 07828
(973) 691-1188
Fax: (973) 691-3353
Email: Mark@sciroccoesq.com
Local counsel for Plaintiff

**ILLINOIS OPPORTUNITY
PROJECT,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**STEPHEN M. HOLDEN, ERIC H.
JASO, and MARGUERITE T.
SIMON,** in their official capacities as
commissioners of the New Jersey
Election Law Enforcement
Commission,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-17912

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

MOTION DAY: OCTOBER 7, 2019

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
II.	INTRODUCTION.....	5
III.	FACTS.....	5
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
V.	ARGUMENT.....	10
	A. IOP IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.	10
	B. IOP ESTABLISHES THE OTHER THREE FACTORS NECESSARY FOR PRELIMINARY RELIEF.....	20
VI.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ACLU v. N.J. Election Law Enf't Com., 509 F. Supp. 1123 (D.N.J. 1981)23

Am. for Prosperity v. Grewal, 3:19-cv-14228 (D.N.J.)9

B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist., 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013)20

Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n, 564 U.S. 786 (2011)17

Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., 525 U.S. 182 (1999)13

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty., 683 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2012)19

Chaker v. Crogan, 428 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)18

Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, 507 U.S. 410 (1993) 5, 16-17

City of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43, 51 (1994)17

Cnty.-Service Broad. of Mid-Am. v. FCC, 593 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978)22

Doe v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010)22

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)20

Fabulous Assocs., Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Com., 896 F.2d 780 (3d Cir. 1990)14

Green v. City of Raleigh, 523 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2008)14

Illinois Opportunity Project v. Bullock, 6:19-cv-00056-CCL (D.Mont.)6

K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mtn. Sch. Dist., 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013)8

McIntyre v. Ohio Election Comm'n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)5, 8, 12-14, 21

McIntyre v. Ohio Election Comm'n, 618 N.E.2d 152 (Ohio 1993)12

N.J. Citizen Action v. Edison Twp., 797 F.2d 1250 (3d Cir. 1986)14

N.J. Env'tl. Fed'n v. Monroe Twp., Civil Action No. 05-143 (KSH), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64008 (D.N.J. July 31, 2008)11

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 9, 16-17

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg, 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)9

SEIU, Local 3 v. Municipality of Mt. Leb., 446 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 2006) 11-12

Talley v. California, 362 U.S. 60 (1960) 12-14

UFCW Local 99 v. Brewer, 817 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D. Ariz. 2011)19

United States v. Cassidy, 814 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D. Md. 2011)15

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, 484 U.S. 383 (1988)21

Va. Soc'y for Human Life v. Caldwell, 500 S.E.2d 814 (Va. 1998)14

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y v. Stratton, 536 U.S. 150 (2002) 10-12

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)19

26 U.S. Code 501(c)(4)15

26 U.S. Code 527(e)(1-2).....16
